156333

CH \$865.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Borders Group, Inc.		02/18/2011	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN
Borders, Inc.		02/18/2011	CORPORATION: COLORADO
Borders Properties, Inc.		02/18/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Borders International Services, Inc.		02/18/2011	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN
Borders Direct, LLC		1102/18/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	General Electric Capital Corporation, as Working Capital Agent
Street Address:	500 West Monroe Street, 10th Floor
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60661-3679
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1563330	NO NONSENSE STUDY GUIDES
Registration Number:	1493633	BRENTANO'S
Registration Number:	1879743	HAILING FREQUENCIES
Registration Number:	1886029	ROMANTIC READER
Registration Number:	2017186	WALDENBOOKS
Registration Number:	2459914	WALDENBOOKS
Registration Number:	2982803	ALL THINGS LOCAL
Serial Number:	85045746	AREA E
Registration Number:	1792079	BORDERS
Registration Number:	2044230	BORDERS
		TDADEMADK

TRADEMARK REEL: 004486 FRAME: 0875

900185022 REEL: 004486 FF

Registration Number:	1187210	BORDERS BOOK SHOP
Registration Number:	1827878	BORDERS BOOKS & MUSIC
Registration Number:	2224415	BORDERS BOOKS MUSIC CAFE
Registration Number:	2980661	BORDERS BOOKS MUSIC MOVIES CAFE
Registration Number:	3009250	BORDERS EXPRESS
Registration Number:	3822898	BORDERS INK
Registration Number:	3158744	BORDERS OUTLET
Registration Number:	3157981	BORDERS REWARDS
Serial Number:	85075259	BORDERS REWARDS +
Serial Number:	85075244	BORDERS REWARDS PLUS
Registration Number:	3798463	BORDERS SHORTLIST
Registration Number:	3599990	BORDERS.COM
Registration Number:	3701720	DELICIOUS LIFE
Registration Number:	3044066	GIFTMIXER 3000
Registration Number:	3473505	MAGIC SHELF
Registration Number:	3145221	MIDNIGHT MAGIC PARTY
Registration Number:	1996858	ORIGINAL VOICES
Registration Number:	3748957	SHELF INDULGENCE
Registration Number:	3798348	SHORTLIST
Registration Number:	2191768	STATE STREET PRESS
Serial Number:	85045747	AREA-E
Serial Number:	85017598	EFREADOM
Serial Number:	85042966	THE CALENDAR SHOP BY BORDERS
Serial Number:	85017608	YOUR BOOKS. YOUR DEVICE. EFREADOM.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-5866

Email: fgordon@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Felicia Gordon

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102504.0036	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Felicia D. Gordon	
Signature:	/Felicia D. Gordon/	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004486 FRAME: 0876

Date:	02/25/2011				
Total Attachments: 20					
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge1.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag					
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge3.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag					
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag					
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge6.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge7.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge8.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge9.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge10.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge11.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge12.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge13.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge14.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge15.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#page16.tif					
source=Trademark Security Agreement#page17.tif					
source=Trademark Security Agreement#page18.tif					
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge19.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement#pag	ge20.tif				

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of February 18, 2011, is made by each of the entities listed on the signature pages hereof (each a "Credit Party" and, collectively, the "Credit Parties"), in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation ("GECC"), as agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, "Working Capital Agent"), and accepted and agreed to by GA Capital, LLC, as agent for the Term B Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, "Term B Agent", and together with Working Capital Agent, collectively, the "Agents").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Senior Secured, Super-Priority Debtor-in-Possession Credit Agreement, dated as of February 16, 2011 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrowers, each other Credit Party that is a party thereto, the Lenders party thereto, Working Capital Agent and Term B Agent, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Credit Party is a debtor-in-possession in the Chapter 11 Cases (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and wishes to continue to operate its businesses and manage its properties as a debtor and debtor-in-possession pursuant to Sections 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code (as defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, each Credit Party has agreed, pursuant to a Guaranty and Security Agreement of even date herewith in favor of Working Capital Agent (as such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), to guarantee the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of each Borrower;

WHEREAS, all of the Credit Parties are party to the Guaranty and Security Agreement pursuant to which the Credit Parties are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders and the Agents to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrowers thereunder, each Credit Party hereby agrees with the Agents as follows:

Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.

Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Each Credit Party, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Credit Party, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to Working Capital

DB1/66539887.5

Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to Working Capital Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Credit Party (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (a) all of its Trademarks and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Credit Party of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof;

<u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, for the avoidance of doubt, the Trademark Collateral shall not include any assets or property of such Credit Party excluded from the definition of "Collateral" in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.

- Section 3. Guaranty and Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Working Capital Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and each Credit Party hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of Working Capital Agent (for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties) with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 4. The Order. The security interest provided for in this Trademark Security Agreement has also been granted pursuant to the Interim Order (or Final Order, when applicable). This Trademark Security Agreement supplements the Interim Order (or Final Order, when applicable) without in any way diminishing or limiting the effect of the Interim Order (or Final Order, when applicable) or any Lien or security interest granted thereunder.
- Section 5. <u>Credit Party Remains Liable</u>. Each Credit Party hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, such Credit Party shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with their Trademarks and IP Licenses subject to a security interest hereunder.

2

Section 6. Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.

Section 7. Governing Law. This Trademark Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Credit Party has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

Credit Parties:

BORDERS GROUP, INC.

Name: Scott Henry

Title: Executive VP, CFO

BORDERS, INC.

Name: Scott Henry

Title: Executive VP, CFO and Treasurer

BORDERS PROPERTIES, INC.

Name: Scott Heary

Title: Executive VP, CFO and Treasurer

BORDERS INTERNATIONAL

SERVICES, INC.

Name: Scott Henry

Title: Executive VP, CFO and Treasurer

BORDERS DIRECT, LLC

Name: Scott Henry

Title: Executive VP, CFO and Treasurer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT	I OF CREDIT PARTY
State of New York	
County of New York	99.
On this 10 day of televicing proved to me of person who executed the foregoing instrument being by me duly sworn did depose and secorporation, that the said instrument was authorized by its Board of Directors and that free act and deed of said corporation.	ay that he is an authorized officer of said signed on behalf of said corporation as
Zoe erroe	Notary Public

ZOF FINELCH
Notary Fubility - Share of New York
No. 01EH6175845
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires 10/22/2011

Acknowledgment to Trademark Security Agreement

ACCEPTED AND AGREED

as of the date first above written:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CORPORATION, as Working Capital Agent

Name: Kristina M. Miller

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

ACCEPTED AND AGREED

as of the date first above written:

GA CAPITAL, LLC, as Term B Agent

Name:

David Storer

Title:

Director

Trademark Applications and Registrations

Borders Group, Inc.

Trademarks

None.

Trade names

State Street Press

Borders, Inc.

Trademarks

Trademark Name	Trademark Stains	Application Number	Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Date Filed	Registration Date
NO NONSENSE STUDY GUIDES	Registered	73/781545	1563330	United States of America	February 21, 1989	October 31, 1989
BRENTANO'S	Registered	15709	15709	Bahamas	05-Mar-1993	22-Mar-1994
BRENTANO'S	Registered	384307	TMA218,762	Canada	01-Apr-1975	04-Feb-1977
BRENTANO'S	Registered	73/571218	1493633	United States of America	02-Dec-1985	21-Jun-1988
DAY BY DAY CALENDAR CO	Registered	T02/1613OH	T02/16130H	Singapore	17-Oct-2002	02-Nov-2004
DAY BY DAY CALENDAR CO.	Registered	802184	802184	Australia	30-Jul-1999	03-Jul-2001
DAY BY DAY CALENDAR CO.	Registered	842480	TMA511,919	Canada	17-Apr-1997	18-May-1999
DAY BY DAY CALENDAR CO.	Pending	2004-16625		Malaysia	27-Oct-2004	
DAY BY DAY CALENDAR CO.	Registered	T98/380498I	T98/03804I	Singapore	23-Apr-1998	08-Sep-2003
HAILING FREQUENCIES	Registered	74/516316	1879743	United States of America	25-Арг-1994	21-Feb-1995
ROMANTIC READER	Registered	74/516320	1886029	United States of America	25-Apr-1994	28-Mar-1995
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	224657	224657	New Zealand	05-Feb-1993	12-Jan-1996
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	1035810	B1035810	United Kingdom	25-Sep-1974	08-Jul-1976
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	720170	720170	Australia	23-Oct-1996	26-Sep-1997
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	15707	15707	Bahamas	05-Mar-1993	22-Маг-1994
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	25162	25162	Bermuda	28-Jul-1993	02-Mar-1995
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	94010944	837615	China (People's Republic)	05-Feb-1994	07-May-1996
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	223794	156Book45	El Salvador	23-Jun-1994	16-Jan-1997
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	21840	21840	European Community	01-Apr-1996	09-Mar-2000
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	2200897	2200897	European	02-May-2001	21-May-2002

8

CHIDMS1/2859293.2

Frademark Name	Trademark Status	Application Number	Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Date Filed	Registration Date
		50-5238-9865582-10-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1		Community		
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	397151535	39715153.5	Germany	07-Apr-1997	15-Oct-1997
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	9414126	B07495/95	Hong Kong	28-Dec-1993	06-Sep-1995
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	971281	213127	Ireland	07-Apr-1997	07-Apr-1997
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	96014625	96014625	Malaysia	30-Nov-1996	24-Feb-2006
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	81477	81477-02	Panama	21-Jun-1996	21-Jun-1996
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	90863	63501	Philippines	08-Feb-1994	13-Aug-1996
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	9705249	97/05249	South Africa	09-Apr-1997	09-Apr-1997
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	931997	931997	St. Lucia	08-May-1997	10-Oct-1997
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	29161997	449316	Switzerland	14-Apr-1997	02-Feb-1998
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	2028112	2028112	United Kingdom	24-Jul-1995	08-Jan-1999
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	74/702187	2017186	United States of America	17-Jul-1995	19-Nov-1996
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	75/196486	2459914	United States of America	12-Nov-1996	12-Jun-2001
WALDENBOOKS	Registered	N145297	28077	Viet Nam	15-Apr-1997	03-Sep-1998
WALDENBOOKS PREFERRED READER	Registered	1225321993	3278639	Japan	08-Dec-1993	11-Apr-1997

^{*} This trademark has been abandoned by the Company.

Trade names of Borders, Inc.

Christmas on the Mall

Books on the Mall

Day by Day Calendar Co.

LEGO Kiosk

The Library, Ltd.

Planet Music, Inc.

Borders Outlet

Games Express

Powered by Borders

Books Etc.

Otaku Takeout

Messages of Faith

Waldenbooks/Waldenkids

Coopersmith's

Waldenbooks

Walden Book Company, Inc.

Borders Express

Brentano's

Reader's Market

Waldenbooks Properties, Inc.

Borders Newsstand

9

Borders Properties, Inc.

Trademarks

	Trademark	Application	Registration			
Trademark Name	Status	Number	Number	Jurisdiction	Date Filed	Registration Date
ALL THINGS LOCAL	Registered	76/597,659	2982803	United States of America	June 16, 2004	August 9, 2005
AREA E	Published	85/045746		United States of America	May 22, 2010	
AREA-E	Published, but will be abandoned	85/045747		United States of America	May 22, 2010	
BOOKS ETC.	Registered	2294521	2294521	United Kingdom	March 6, 2002	August 29, 2003
BORDERS	Registered	2868344	2321806	Argentina	October 6, 1993	November 10, 1998
BORDERS	Registered	IM96052312	18218	Aruba	May 23, 1996	November 12, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	613578	613578	Australia	October 13, 1993	September 26, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	706042	706042	Australia	April 9, 1996	March 6, 1998
BORDERS	Registered	AM223196	168400	Austria	April 12, 1996	February 20, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	46709	46709	Bahrain	February 5, 2006	February 5, 2006
BORDERS	Registered	869237	602753	Benelux	April 15, 1996	September 2, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	817645772	817645772	Brazil	December 6, 1993	September 12, 2000
BORDERS	Registered	817645764	817645764	Brazil	December 6, 1993	September 3, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	819477443	819477443	Brazil	September 13, 1996	April 6, 1999
BORDERS	Registered	738559	TMA496923	Canada	October 6, 1993	July 2, 1998
BORDERS	Registered	809882	TMA513947	Canada	April 12, 1996	August 4, 1999
BORDERS	Registered	255090	782297 (474140)	Chile	October 7, 1993	December 13, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	356753	802282	Chile	October 3, 1996	June 20, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	255091	429605	Chile	October 7, 1993	August 1, 1994
BORDERS	Registered	94078333	850670	China (People's Republic)	August 10, 1994	June 28, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	93109619	762521	China (People's Republic)	November 11, 1993	August 21, 1995
BORDERS	Registered	960060023	1085887	China (People's Republic)	May 20, 1996	August 21, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	96039168	206432	Colombia	July 24, 1996	November 26, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	126496	125221	Cuba	July 29, 1996	May 19, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	110245	205535	Czech Republic	April 11, 1996	November 21, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	66201993	85111994	Denmark	October 13, 1993	December 9, 1994
BORDERS	Registered	24061996	VR199704585	Denmark	April 12, 1996	October 31, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	85617	85617	Dominican Republic	July 12, 1996	September 15, 1996

[SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

DB1/66539887.5

Trademark Name	Trademark Status	Application Number	Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Date Filed	Registration Date
				Dominican		mgot and Date
BORDERS	Registered	85853	85853	Republic	July 12, 1996	September 15, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	153396	153396	Egypt	August 5, 2002	June 4, 2008
BORDERS	Registered	2197143	2197143	European Community	April 27, 2001	December 11, 2003
BORDERS	Registered	38034	38034	European Community	April 1, 1996	April 16, 1998
BORDERS	Registered	450393	134954	Finland	October 8, 1993	December 5, 1994
BORDERS	Registered	961912	205049	Finland	April 17, 1996	March 14, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	96/621,231	96621231	France	April 16, 1996	September 27, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	396170501	39617050.1	Germany	April 9, 1996	August 20, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	129302	129302	Greece	May 14, 1996	December 17, 1998
BORDERS	Registered	345	345Reg105	Haiti	May 22, 1996	August 26, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	9310808	B00209/96	Hong Kong	October 12, 1993	January 10, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	9310807	B00208/96	Hong Kong	October 12, 1993	January 10, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	608953	608953B	India	October 8, 1993	June 13, 2003
BORDERS	Registered	608952	608952	India	October 8, 1993	September 12, 2008
BORDERS	Registered	J96 12337	IDM000089375	Indonesia	June 14, 1996	September 20, 2006
BORDERS	Registered	956223	201836	Ireland	September 7, 1995	July 1, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	962554	202047	Ireland	April 11, 1996	July 1, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	89180	89180	Israel	October 11, 1993	July 4, 1995
BORDERS	Registered	T096C001138	1234226	Italy	April 18, 1996	March 31, 1998
BORDERS	Registered	2007-100714	5371911	Japan	September 26, 2007	November 26, 2010
BORDERS	Registered	2010-081082	5367341	Japan	September 26, 2007	November 12, 2010
BORDERS	Registered	5104481	3254112	Japan	October 18, 1993	January 31, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	5104482	3239818	Japan	October 18, 1993	December 25, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	847461	4257799	Japan	May 2, 1996	April 2, 1999
BORDERS	Registered	100493	100493	Jordan	May 12, 2008	May 12, 2008
BORDERS	Registered	100213	100213	Jordan	May 14, 2008	May 14, 2008
BORDERS	Registered	61431993	26303	Korea, Republic of	October 11, 1993	March 6, 1995
BORDERS	Registered	74740	61739	Kuwait	January 23, 2006	September 24, 2006
BORDERS	Registered	93/07955	93007955	Malaysia	October 12, 1993	December 22, 1995
BORDERS	Registered	97021157	97021157	Malaysia	December 3, 1997	July 4, 2007
BORDERS	Registered	2004-11460	4011460	Malaysia	August 6, 2004	September 28, 2006
BORDERS	Registered	181493	524814	Mexico	October 26, 1993	June 27, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	181679	457569	Mexico	October 27, 1993	April 18, 1994
BORDERS	Registered	181680	457570	Mexico	October 27, 1993	April 18, 1994
BORDERS	Registered	330105	618989	Mexico	April 22, 1998	August 25, 1999
BORDERS	Registered, but will be	D-4338	4105	Netherlands Antilles	November 6, 2001	February 18, 2002

DB1/66539887.5

Trademark Name	Trademark Status	Application Number	Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Date Filed	Registration Date
	abandoned					Regardante Parc
BORDERS	Registered	230795	230795	New Zealand	October 6, 1993	May 2, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	260777	260777	New Zealand	April 10, 1996	April 10, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	962995	188076	Norway	May 9, 1996	January 22, 1998
BORDERS	Registered	935016	174560	Norway	October 15, 1993	June 27, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	37914	37914	Oman	October 26, 2005	September 3, 2006
BORDERS	Registered	81931	081931-02	Panama	July 11, 1996	July 11, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	23600	10356	Peru	October 16, 1996	April 7, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	114562	4-1996-114562	Philippines	October 3, 1996	July 4, 2002
BORDERS	Registered	4-2007-005331	4-2007-005331	Philippines	May 25, 2007	September 22, 2008
BORDERS	Registered	Z158492	108197	Poland	April 11, 1996	August 16, 1999
BORDERS	Registered	316841	316841	Portugal	April 25, 1996	January 15, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	38402	38402	Qatar	January 26, 2006	September 17, 2008
BORDERS	Registered	96707490	173748	Russian Federation	June 11, 1996	April 6, 1999
BORDERS	Registered	123312	1017/98	Saudi Arabia	October 27, 2007	October 14, 2008
BORDERS	Registered	801593	B801593	Singapore	October 14, 1993	October 14, 1993
BORDERS	Registered	801493	801493	Singapore	October 14, 1993	July 21, 1999
BORDERS	Registered	396096	3960/96	Singapore	April 20, 1996	April 20, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	T99/00633G	T99/00633G	Singapore	January 25, 1999	March 17, 2003
BORDERS	Registered	133999	T99/01339B	Singapore	February 13, 1999	February 13, 1999
BORDERS	Registered	97296	191763	Slovakia	April 16, 1996	August 23, 2000
BORDERS	Registered	9604778	96/04778	South Africa	April 11, 1996	April 12, 1999
					November 18,	
BORDERS	Registered	1790271	1790271	Spain	1993	April 5, 1994
BORDERS	Registered	2023800	2023800	Spain	April 16, 1996	February 5, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	9603967	319303	Sweden	April 15, 1996	November 8, 1996
BORDERS	Registered	25991996	457413	Switzerland	April 10, 1996	December 23, 1998
BORDERS	Registered	8523917	104316	Taiwan	May 18, 1996	November 1, 1998
BORDERS	Registered	96040980	15709	Ukraine	April 19, 1996	September 15, 2000
BORDERS	Registered	77044	54710	United Arab Emirates	January 25, 2006	October 9, 2007
BORDERS	Registered	1549748	1549748	United Kingdom	October 6, 1993	December 22, 1995
BORDERS	Registered	2033339	2033339	United Kingdom	September 13, 1995	August 24, 2001
BORDERS	Registered	2068567	2068567	United Kingdom	April 12, 1996	September 11, 1998
BORDERS	Registered	74/347574	1792079	United States of America	January 11, 1993	September 7, 1993
BORDERS	Registered	74/562,922	2044230	United States of America	August 19, 1994	March 11, 1997
BORDERS	Registered	N133696	23929	Viet Nam	April 9, 1996	March 27, 1997
BORDERS BOOK	Registered	73/270,671	1187210	United States	July 18, 1980	January 19, 1982
		(SCHEDULE LTO TR	ADEMARK SECURITY	ACDEEMENT		

DB1/66539887.5

Trademark Name	Trademark Status	Application Number	Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Date Filed	Registration Date
SHOP				of America		
BORDERS BOOKS & MUSIC	Registered	817634649	817634649	Brazil	November 26, 1993	September 14, 1999
BORDERS BOOKS & MUSIC	Registered	817642757	817642757	Brazil	December 3, 1993	July 22, 1997
BORDERS BOOKS & MUSIC	Registered	739318	TMA496925	Canada	October 18, 1993	July 2, 1998
BORDERS BOOKS & MUSIC	Registered	122390	122390	Pakistan	October 31, 1993	April 28, 1998
BORDERS BOOKS & MUSIC	Registered	1550504	1550504	United Kingdom	October 13, 1993	October 4, 1996
BORDERS BOOKS & MUSIC	Registered	74/398,474	1827878	United States of America	June 4, 1993	March 22, 1994
BORDERS BOOKS MUSIC CAFE	Registered	75/465857	2224415	United States of America	April 10, 1998	February 16, 1999
BORDERS BOOKS MUSIC MOVIES CAFE	Registered	76/595570	2980661	United States of America	June 4, 2004	August 2, 2005
BORDERS BOOKS.MUSIC.CA FE	Registered	45616	45616	California	March 5, 1996	March 5, 1996
BORDERS EXPRESS	Registered	1094083	1094083	Australia	January 10, 2006	August 21, 2006
BORDERS EXPRESS	Pending	6194245		European Community	August 13, 2007	•
BORDERS EXPRESS	Registered	2005-03353	5003353	Malaysia	March 7, 2005	April 12, 2008
BORDERS EXPRESS	Pending			United Kingdom	August 13, 2007	
BORDERS EXPRESS	Registered	76/587802	3009250	United States of America	April 21, 2004	October 25, 2005
BORDERS INK	Registered	77/723342	3822898	United States of America	April 27, 2009	July 20, 2010
BORDERS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, INC.	Registered		93/07955	Malaysia	November 8, 2004	December 10, 2004
BORDERS OUTLET	Registered	1094082	1094082	Australia	•	•
	_			United States	January 10, 2006	August 21, 2006
BORDERS OUTLET BORDERS	Registered	78/787840	3158744	of America	January 9, 2006	October 17, 2006
REWARDS	Registered	1112963	1112963	Australia	May 9, 2006	September 11, 2006
BORDERS REWARDS	Registered	2006/01076	234429	Ireland	May 8, 2006	May 8, 2006
BORDERS REWARDS	Registered	2006-07703	2006-07703	Malaysia	May 9, 2006	October 16, 2008
BORDERS REWARDS	Registered	747673	747673	New Zealand	May 9, 2006	November 9, 2005
BORDERS REWARDS	Registered	T06/08748Z	T06/08748Z	Singapore	May 9, 2006	March 27, 2007
BORDERS REWARDS	Registered	80477	78765	United Arab Emirates	May 9, 2006	January 15, 2007
		ISCHEDIN E LTO T	DANEMARK SECTION	TV ACDEEMENT		

DB1/66539887.5

Trademark Name	Trademark Status	Application Number	Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Date Filed	Registration Date
BORDERS REWARDS	Registered	2421252	2421252	United Kingdom	May 8, 2006	November 24, 2006
BORDERS REWARDS	Registered	78/750522	3157981	United States of America	November 9, 2005	October 17, 2006
BORDERS REWARDS+	Published	85/075259		United States of America	June 30, 2010	
BORDERS REWARDS PLUS	Published	85/075244		United States of America	June 30, 2010	
BORDERS SHORTLIST	Registered	77/724593	3798463	United States of America	April 29, 2009	June 8, 2010
BORDERS.COM	Registered	1271498	1271498	Australia	November 7, 2008	March 19, 2009
BORDERS.COM	Registered	2008/02342	24025	Ireland	November 6, 2008	November 6, 2008
BORDERS.COM	Registered	2008-22421	2008-22421	Malaysia	November 10, 2008	December 7, 2010
BORDERS.COM	Registered	798608	798608	New Zealand	November 6, 2008	May 14, 2008
BORDERS.COM	Registered	T0815470B	T0815470B	Singapore	November 7, 2008	November 7, 2008
BORDERS.COM	Pending	122212		United Arab Emirates	November 11, 2008	
BORDERS.COM	Registered	2501717	2501717	United Kingdom	November 5, 2008	May 22, 2009
BORDERS.COM	Registered	77/473843	3599990	United States of America	May 14, 2008	March 31, 2009
DELICIOUS LIFE	Registered	77/734493	3701720	United States of America	May 12, 2009	October 27, 2009
	Published, but					
eFREADOM	will be abandoned	85/017598		United States of America	April 19, 2010	
GIFTMIXER 3000	Registered	76/622,287	3044066	United States of America	January 17, 2006	January 17, 2016
	Registered	•	1223286	Australia	• •	
MAGIC SHELF	Registered	1223286	1223260		June 10, 2008	February 7, 2018
MAGIC SHELF	Registered	6656474	6656474	European Community	February 8, 2008	May 29, 2009
MAGIC SHELF	Registered	2008-02430	8002430	Malaysia	February 11, 2008	August 17, 2009
MAGIC SHELF	Registered	783925	783925	New Zealand	February 7, 2008	August 7, 2008
MAGIC SHELF	Registered	T08/01580Z	T08/01580Z	Singapore	February 11, 2008	August 5, 2008
MAGIC SHELF	Registered	106840	107981	United Arab Emirates	February 7, 2008	October 17, 2010
MAGIC SHELF	Registered	77/251695	3473505	United States of America	August 9, 2007	July 22, 2008
MIDNIGHT MAGIC PARTY	Registered	78/729935	3145221	United States of America	October 10, 2005	September 19, 2006
ORIGINAL VOICES	Registered	74/713749	1996858	United States of America	August 10, 1995	August 27, 1996
SHELF INDULGENCE	Registered	77/753577	3748957	United States of America	June 5, 2009	February 16, 2010
SHORTLIST	Registered	77/706589	3798348	United States of America	April 3, 2009	June 8, 2010
STATE STREET PRESS	Registered	75/154115	2191768	United States of America	August 19, 1996	September 29, 1998
	,	rechemin e i to to	ADELIADE CECTIDETO	A CIDEENMENTT		

DB1/66539887.5

Trademark Name	Trademark Status	Application Number	Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Date Filed Registration Date
THE CALENDAR SHOP BY BORDERS	Published, but will be abandoned	85/042966		United States of America	May 19, 2010
YOUR BOOKS. YOUR DEVICE. eFREADOM	85/017608		Published, but will be abandoned	United States of America	April 19, 2010

Borders Direct, LLC

Trademarks

None.

Trade names

BORDERS.COM

Borders International Services, Inc.

Trademarks

None.

IP Licenses

Licensing Agreements

- 1. Trade Mark Licensing Agreement dated February 1, 2009, under which Borders Properties, Inc. grants Borders International Services, Inc. the right to use the following trademark: Borders, in connection with the following business services: retail book store services, retail music store services and retail media store services.
- 2. Intangible Know-How Licensing Agreement dated February 1, 2009, under which Borders, Inc. grants Borders International Services, Inc. the right to use certain know-how in connection with the following business services: retail book store services, retail music store services and retail media store services.
- 3. Trade Mark and Intangible Know-How Licensing Agreement dated February 1, 2009, under which Borders Properties, Inc. grants Borders Direct, LLC the right to use the following trademarks: Borders and Borders.com, in connection with the following business services: internet retail book store services, internet retail music store services, internet media store services and computer assisted electronic transmission of data.
- 4. Trade Mark and Intangible Know-How Licensing Agreement dated February 1, 2009, under which Borders Properties, Inc. grants Borders, Inc. (as successor to Walden Book Company, Inc.) the right to use the following trademarks: Waldenbooks and Borders Express, in connection with the following business services: retail book store services, retail music store services, and retail media store services.

[SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

DB1/66539887.5

- 5. Trade Mark and Intangible Know-How Licensing Agreement dated February 1, 2009, under which Borders Properties, Inc. grants Borders, Inc. the right to use the following trademarks: Borders, Borders Books & Music, Borders Books Music Movies, and Borders Books Music Movies Cafe, in connection with the following business services: retail book store services, retail music store services and retail media store services.
- 6. Trade Mark and Intangible Know-How Licensing Agreement dated February 1, 2009, under which Borders Properties, Inc. grants Borders/JGE Detroit Metro Joint Venture LLC the right to use the following trademark: Borders, in connection with the following business services: retail book stores services, retail music store services, retail media store services, and retail newsstand services.
- 7. Master Licensing Agreement dated August 11, 2004 under which Seattle's Best Coffee, LLC grants Borders, Inc. the right to use certain trademarks, service names and service marks in the operation of certain retail stores engaged in the sale of coffee, tea, food and other items.
- 8. Brand License Deed dated June 10, 2008, under which Borders Properties, Inc. grants Spine Newco Pty Limited the right to use certain trademarks and domain names in connection with the conduct of its business in certain geographical areas.
- 9. Area Development and Operation Agreement dated April 18, 2006, under which Borders International Services, Inc. grants Al Maya International Ltd. (FZC) the right to use certain trademarks in connection with the operation of its stores in certain geographical areas.
- 10. Area Development and Operation Agreement dated March 14, 2005, under which Borders International Services, Inc. grants Berjaya Books SDN BHD the right to use certain trademarks in connection with the operation of its stores in certain geographical areas.
- 11. Equipment Lease and Trademark License Agreement dated January 19, 2011, under which Calendar Holdings LLC grants Borders, Inc. the right to use the assets and marks sold to Calendar Holdings LLC under the Asset Purchase Agreement between the two parties until February 28, 2011.
- 12. Services Agreement between Borders, Inc. and Paperchase Products Limited dated July 12, 2010 under which Paperchase Products Limited grants Borders, Inc. the right to use the mark Paperchase.

Internet Domain Names

Domain Name	Registration Date	Expiry Date	Credit Party	Owner		
borders.eu	2006/04/16	2011/01/31	INC., c/o Borders Properties	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.		
borders-uk.com	2003/04/07	2011/02/16	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains		
bordersvisa.com	2000/02/16	2011/02/16	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains		
preferredreader.com	1997/02/19	2011/02/20	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains		
borderspremier.com	2007/02/27	2011/02/27	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains		
bordersexpress.com	2004/03/15	2011/03/15	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains		
bordersnewsstand.com	2004/03/15	2011/03/15	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains		
CONTROL DATA ON A DENAL OF A DESCRIPTION OF A CONTROL OF						

[SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

DB1/66539887.5

	Registration		e na	
Domain Name	Date	Date 2011/02/20	Credit Party	Owner
borderspersonalpublishing.com	2005/03/29 2007/04/06	2011/03/29 2011/04/06	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersrewardsperks.com	2007/04/00	2011/04/00	Borders Properties, Inc. BORDERS (UK) LIMITED	CSC Corporate Domains
books-etc.eu titlesleuth.com	2005/05/31	2011/04/30	• /	CSC Comparate Demains
	2003/03/31	2011/05/31	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borderspreferred.com			Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Comporate Domains
Borders.ie	2006/06/22	2011/06/07	Borders Group, Inc.	CSC Comporate Domains
bordersstores.ie	2006/06/22	2011/06/07	Borders Group, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersearch.com	2005/06/09	2011/06/09	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borderssearch.com	2005/06/09	2011/06/09	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersrewardsperksplus.com	2007/06/12	2011/06/12	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersb2b.com	2005/06/21	2011/06/21	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
Borders.es	2006/05/01	2011/06/28	Dinahosting	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
Booksetc.eu	2006/06/05	2011/06/30	BORDERS (UK) LIMITED	Corporation Service Company
borders.mx	2009/07/21	2011/07/20	Laurel Krueger	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
paperchasestores.org	2007/08/03	2011/08/03	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
paperchaseusa.org	2007/08/03	2011/08/03	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
paperchaseusa.net	2007/08/06	2011/08/06	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
bgpcorp.net	2007/08/10	2011/08/10	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
borders.com.my	2010/08/17	2011/08/17	BKYG Consultants	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
paperchaselondon.com	2005/10/24	2011/10/24	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
paperchaselondon.net	2005/10/24	2011/10/24	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
paperchaselondon.org	2005/10/24	2011/10/24	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
paperchaseproductsusa.com	2005/10/24	2011/10/24	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
paperchaseuk.com	2005/10/24	2011/10/24	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
paperchaseuk.net	2005/10/24	2011/10/24	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
paperchaseuk.org	2005/10/24	2011/10/24	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
paperchase-usa.com	2005/10/24	2011/10/24	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
paperchase-usa.net	2005/10/24	2011/10/24	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
paperchase-usa.org	2005/10/24	2011/10/24	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
BooksetcLtd.com	2004/10/26	2011/10/26	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
BooksetcLtd.net	2004/10/26	2011/10/26	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
bordersdirect.co.uk	2007/10/31	2011/10/31	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borderscafe.com	1997/11/04	2011/11/03	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersrewards.com.au	2007/12/21	2011/11/19	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersstores.com.au	2007/12/21	2011/11/19	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersrewards.co.uk	2005/11/29	2011/11/29	Borders Group, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersrewards.com.sg	2005/11/30	2011/11/30	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersrewards.sg	2005/11/30	2011/11/30	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
Ť			•	

DB1/66539887.5

	Registration			
Domain Name	Date	Date	Credit Party	Owner
bordersrewards.ie	2006/10/17	2011/12/05	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borders.com.es	2006/10/20	2011/12/19	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
borders.nom.es	2006/10/20	2011/12/19	Borders Properties	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
borders.co.uk	1996/08/01	2011/12/29	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
borders.tw	2008/01/08	2012/01/07	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
bordersrewards.com.my	2006/01/16	2012/01/16	Borders	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersgiftcenter.com	2008/01/17	2012/01/17	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersgroupbrands.com	2003/01/17	2012/01/17	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersmedia.tv	2008/01/17	2012/01/17	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borders.sg	2008/02/01	2012/02/01	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersradio.com	2006/02/02	2012/02/02	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersvision.com	2006/02/02	2012/02/02	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersbook.com	2000/02/16	2012/02/16	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersbooksandmusic.net	2000/02/16	2012/02/16	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
bordersgroup.net	2000/02/16	2012/02/16	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
bordersgroup.org	2000/02/16	2012/02/16	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
bordersinc.net	2000/02/16	2012/02/16	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
	2010/02/25	2012/02/25	Corporation Service	CCC Community Description In-
area-e.com		2012/02/25	Company	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
bordersbusinessvisa.com	2007/03/09	2012/03/09	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Comporate Domains
borders.ae	2006/03/21	2012/03/20	Legal Department	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersstores.ae	2006/03/21	2012/03/20	Legal Department	CSC Corporate Domains
borders.com.mx	2004/03/29	2012/03/28	Laurel Krueger	CSC Corporate Domains
borders.my	2008/03/28	2012/03/28	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
borderbooks.com	2002/04/07	2012/04/07	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersgroup.com	1998/04/14	2012/04/13	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borderrewards.com	2005/05/17	2012/05/17	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
myborders.com	1999/06/14	2012/06/14	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bgimediacenter.com	2002/06/19	2012/06/19	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
waldenbook.com	2002/06/26	2012/06/26	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersbooks.co.uk	2000/07/12	2012/07/12	Borders Group Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borders-books.co.uk	2000/07/12	2012/07/12	Borders Group Inc	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersbooksandmusic.co.uk	2000/07/12	2012/07/12	Borders Group Inc	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersstores.com	1997/07/28	2012/07/27	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
paperchaseus.com	2004/08/13	2012/08/13	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borders.info	2001/08/15	2012/08/15	Borders Properties, Inc.	Corporation Service Company
bordersbookshop.info	2001/08/15	2012/08/15	Borders Properties, Inc.	Corporation Service Company
waldenbooks.info	2001/08/15	2012/08/15	Borders Properties, Inc.	Corporation Service Company

DB1/66539887.5

Domain Name	Registration Date	Expiry Date	Credit Party	Owner
bordersgifts.com	2004/09/16	2012/09/16	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
waldenbooksstores.com	2002/09/20	2012/09/20	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersdreamrewards.us	2006/09/28	2012/09/27	Borders Properties, Inc.	Corporation Service Company
paperchaserewards.us	2006/09/28	2012/09/27	Borders Properties, Inc.	Corporation Service Company
bestbooksrewards.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bestbooksrewards.net	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
bookrewardspoints.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
booksandcoffeerewards.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
booksandcoffeerewards.net	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
borderscofee.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersdownloads.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersdreamrewards.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersdreamrewards.net	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
bordersstores.COM.SG	1998/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
borderswireless.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borderswireless.net	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
bordersworldwide.net	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
docnloadatborders.net	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
downloadatborders.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
freeborderscoffee.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
freeborderscoffee.net	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
mybooksrewards.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
mybooksrewards.net	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
paperchaserewards.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
paperchaserewards.net	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
paperchasestores.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
paperchasestores.net	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporation Service Company
rewardsdownloads.com	2006/09/28	2012/09/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersbookstore.com	2004/10/09	2012/10/09	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
visitborders.com	2005/10/14	2012/10/14	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
booksetcltd.co.uk	2004/10/26	2012/10/26	Borders Group, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borderscom.com	1999/11/24	2012/11/24	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersbooks.com	2003/11/29	2012/11/29	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersbooksandmusic.com	2003/11/29	2012/11/29	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borders.jobs	2006/12/04	2012/12/04	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains Inc.
bordersrewards.com	2004/12/09	2012/12/09	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
waldenbooksrewards.com	2004/12/09	2012/12/09	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersoutlet.com	2003/12/18	2012/12/18	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains

DB1/66539887.5

Domain Name	Registration Date	Expiry Date	Credii Party	Owner
bordersrewards.eu	2006/12/19	2012/12/31	Borders UK Limited	CSC Corporate Domains
waldenbooks.com	1999/10/24	2013/10/24	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borderstores.com	1997/09/02	2014/09/01	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
bordersgroupinc.com	1997/12/01	2015/11/30	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains
borders.com	1994/07/22	2016/07/21	Borders Properties, Inc.	CSC Corporate Domains

Other Owned IP

Internet Domain Names

Domain Name	Registration Date	Expiry Date	Credit Party	Owner
fuckwaldenbooks.com	2002/02/28	2012/02/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	Borders Properties, Inc
BordersBooks.com	2006/02/27	2012/11/29	Borders Properties, Inc.	Borders Properties, Inc
BordersBooksandMusic.com	2006/02/27	2012/11/29	Borders Properties, Inc.	Borders Properties, Inc
BordersBookstore.com	2006/10/09	2012/10/09	Borders Properties, Inc.	Borders Properties, Inc
BordersBooks.com	2006/02/27	2012/11/29	Borders Properties, Inc.	Borders Properties, Inc
BGPCorp.net	2007/08/10	2011/08/10	Borders Properties, Inc.	Borders Properties, Inc
FuckBorders.com	2002/02/28	2012/02/28	Borders Properties, Inc.	Borders Properties, Inc

[SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

DB1/66539887.5

RECORDED: 02/25/2011